GROWLER

MULCHING HEAD

Current as of 3/25/2020

PARTS LISTING WITH
MOUNTING AND OPERATING

INSTRUCTIONS

Tiger Corporation
3301 N. Louise Ave.

Sioux Falls, SD 57107
1-800-843-6849
1-605-336-7900

www.tiger-mowers.com

06090018



TO THE OWNER /OPERATOR / DEALER

All implements with moving parts are potentially hazardous. There is no substitute for a cautious,
safe-minded operator who recognizes the potential hazards and follows reasonable safety practices.
The manufacturer has designed this implement to be used with all its safety equipment properly
attached to minimize the chance of accidents.

BEFORE YOU START!! Read the safety messages on the implement and shown in this manual.
Observe the rules of safety and use common sense!

READ AND UNDERSTAND THIS MANUAL! Non-English speaking operators will need to GET
THE MANUAL TRANSLATED as needed!

~

A DANGER

FAILING TO FOLLOW SAFETY MESSAGES AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS CAN CAUSE
SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR EVEN DEATH TO OPERATOR AND OTHERS IN THE AREA.

2. NO RIDERS. NO
CHILDREN OPERATORS.

3. USE SAFETY SHOES,
HARD HAT, SAFETY
GLASSES, SEAT BELTS,

4. BLOCK UP SECURELY
BEFORE WORKING
UNDER.

ROPS &
OPS

1. Study and understand Operator’s Manuals, Safety Decals, and Instructional Decals for tractor and implement to prevent
misuse, abuse, and accidents. Practice before operating in a confined area or near passersby.
@ Learn how to stop engine suddenly in an emergency. Be alert for passersby and especially children

2. Allow no children on or near folding mower or tractor. Allow no riders on tractor or implement. Falling off may cause serious
injury or death from being run over by tractor or mower or contact with rotating blades.

3. Operate on(lr with tractor having Roll-Over Protective Structure (ROPS) and with seat beit securely fastened to prevent injury
and possible death from falling off or tractor overturn.
@ Personal Protective Equipment such as Hard Hat, Safety Glasses, Safety Shoes, & Ear Plugs are recommended.

4. Block up or support raised machine and all lifted components securelg before putting hands or feet under or working
underneath any lifted component to prevent crushing injury or death from sudden dropping or inadvertent operation of controls.
Make certain area is clear before lowering or folding

5. Before transporting, put Lift Lever in detent or full-lift position. Install Transport Safety Devices securely on folding mowers.
Put Booms securely in Transport Rest. . . .
@ Folding and Boom Mowers have raised center of gravity. Slow down when turning and on hillsides.

6. Make certain that SMV sign, waming lights, and reflectors are clearly visible. Follow local traffic codes.

7. Never operate with Cutting Head or Folding Section raised if passersby, bystanders, or traffic are in the area to reduce
possibility of injury or death from objects thrown by Blades under Guards or mower structure.

8. Before dismounting, secure implement in transport position or lower to ground.

@ Puttractorin park or set brake, disengage PTO, stop engine, remove key, and wait until noise of rotation has ceased to prevent
crushing by entanglement in rotating parts which could cause injury or death.

@ Never mount or dismount a moving vehicle. Crushing from runover may cause serious injury or death.

5. TRANSPORT SAFELY, | 6. USE SMV, LIGHTS, & 7. DO NOT OPERATE WITH 8. DO NOT MOUNT OR
LOCK UP. REFLECTORS. CUTTER OR WING RAISED. DISMOUNT WHILE

MOVING.
1
\L /)’Q-ozoenﬂ )

Warranty Information: Read and understand the complete Warranty Statement found in this manual. Fill out the
Warranty Registration form in full and return it within 90 days. Make certain the Serial Number of the machine is
recorded on the Warranty Card, and form that you retain.

N
LN




FORWARD

This manual contains information about many features of the Tiger mowing
and roadside maintenance equipment. Some of these include: Safety precautions,
Assembly instructions, Operations, Maintenance and Parts. This manual will also
assist you in the proper break-in, daily care, and troubleshooting of your new
mower.

We recommend that you read carefully the entire manual before operating the
unit. Also, time spentin becoming fully acquainted with its performance features,
adjustments, and maintenance schedules will be repaid in a long and satisfactory
life of the equipment.

Troubleshooting - Please, before you call, help us to help you!

Please look at the equipment to observe what is happening, then:

o Classify the problem
¢ Hydraulic, electrical or mechanical - Read the trouble shooting section
e Tractor or Truck chassis - Contact vehicle dealer

e |[f unable to correct the problem yourself, contact your local Tiger Dealer after
gathering:
e Machine model
¢ Serial number
e Dealer name
e Detailed information about the problem including results of troubleshooting

Attention Owner / Operator / Dealer: Itis your obligation to read, and understand,
the warranty information section located at the back of this manual denoting that the
purchaser understands the safety issues relating to this machine and has received
and will read a copy of this manual.

If at any time, you have a service problem with your Tiger mower, Contact
your local dealer for service and parts needed.

MANUFACTURED BY: DISTRIBUTED BY:
Tiger Corporation
3301 N. Louise Ave.
Sioux Falls, SD 57107 1- - -
1-800-843-6849 1- - -
1-605-336-7900

wWww.tiger-mowers.com







TABLE OF CONTENTS

SAFETY SECTION 1
ASSEMBLY / SECTION 2
OPERATION SECTION 3
MAINTENANCE SECTION 4
PARTS SECTION 5
WARRANTY INFORMATION 7

This symbol means:

CAUTION — YOUR SAFETY IS AT RISK!

When you see this symbol, read and
follow the associated instructions carefully
or personal injury or damage may result.

Tiger is aregistered trademark.







SAFETY SECTION

Mulcher Safety Section




SAFETY

SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-2

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.




SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-3

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.

AL3AVS



SAFETY

SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-4

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.




SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-5

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.

AL3AVS



SAFETY

SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-6

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.




SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-7

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.

AL3AVS



SAFETY

SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-8

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.




SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-9

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.

AL3AVS



SAFETY

SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-10

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.




SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-11

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.

AL3AVS



SAFETY

SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-12

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.




SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-13

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.

AL3AVS



SAFETY

SAFETY

PARTS INFORMATION

Parts Information
The Tiger Growler Mulcher uses balanced and matched system components for blade carriers,

teeth, cuttershafts, rollers, drivetrain components, and bearings. These parts are made and
tested to Tiger specifications. Non-genuine “will fit” parts do not consistently meet these
specifications. The use of “will fit” parts may reduce mower performance, void mower warran-
ties, and present a safety hazard. Use genuine Tiger mower parts for economy and safety.

Decal Location

NOTE: Tiger supplies safety decals on this product to promote safe operation. Damage to the
decals may occur while in shipping, use, or reconditioning. Tiger cares about the safety of its
customers, operators, and bystanders, and will replace the safety decals on this product in
the field, free of charge (Some shipping and handling charges may apply). Contact your Tiger
dealer to order replacement decals.

Mulcher Safety Section 3-14

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.



SAFETY

Decal map

AL3AVS

Mulcher Safety Section 3-15

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.



SAFETY

SAFETY

6T3249A
Decal, Caut. Lube Instructions

42399
Decal, Red Reflector

22839
Decal, Caut, Hand Grease Only

D637
Decal, Solenoid Disconnect

Mulcher Safety Section 3-16

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.




SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-17

D983
Decal, Danger, Cttrshft, 3 ft

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.

AL3AVS



SAFETY

SAFETY

4240006
Decal, Yellow Reflector

D646
Decal, Danger, Guard Missing

00758194
Decal Warning, Belt Shield

Mulcher Safety Section 3-18

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.




SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-19

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.

AL3AVS



SAFETY

SAFETY

Mulcher Safety Section 3-20

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.




ASSEMBLY SECTION




ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY

Before attempting to mount your Tiger Growler Mulcher head, it is
important to read and understand all of the Safety Messages in the Safety
Section of this manual.

Check complete shipment list against the packing list to make sure there are no shortages.
Read and understand the entire Assembly Section instructions before attempting to mount

your Tiger equipment. Refer to the Parts Section of this manual for detailed illustrations to
locate all parts.

AWARNING Always use a floor jack, hoist or fork lift to lift and raise heavy parts.

The Tiger Growler Mulching Head is designed to be used with units already equipped with a
Tiger Bengal or Saber Boom Mower. The Growler Mulcher can be placed on and removed from
the boom quickly and easily, allowing multipurpose use of the boom.

Note: Refer to the specific Tiger Boom Mower manual for your Tiger product for safety,
maintenance and operation details for your Tiger Boom.

Before attaching the Tiger Growler Mulcher head, remove the Tiger Boom Mower head from

the boom arm as detailed in the specific Tiger Boom Mower manual for your Tiger product.
Retain all hardware for ease in replacing the mower head later.

Mulcher Assembly Section 3-2

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.




ASSEMBLY

GROWLER MULCHER ATTACHMENT

If your Tiger Boom currently has a mower
attached, remove the mower as instructed
in the manual for the boom. Then prep
the Growler Mulcher for attachment to the
existing boom.

1. Use a hoist to lower the boom down to
the Mulcher. Insert the 1-1/2” diameter
pin through the end of the boom and the
Mulcher. Secure pin with hardware.

A19INTSSVY

2. The Mulcher head requires a rotary-type
dogleg. If the boom is equipped with a
dogleg for a flail head, then a rotary-type with the lower hole in the Mulcher and secure
dogleg must be installed on the boom. with pin and hardware.

3. The link on the dogleg is to be connected 4. Finally, make sure all bolts/nuts are tightened
to the Mulcher. Align the hole in the link to recommended torque.

QUICK COUPLERS

The Growler Mulcher case drain hose is attached
with quick couplers to facilitate easier swapping of the
Mulcher head with other Tiger boom heads.

Mulcher Assembly Section 3-3

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.



ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY

BELT TENSION ADJUSTMENT

The Growler drive belt will relax after initial use of the mulcher. After approximately 10 hours of
moderate use the belt will have stretched to the maximum and will not stretch any further.

Belt tension must be checked after the first 10 hours of operation and re-tensioned (cold/at
room temperature) to a minimum of 68 hz, or 11 Ibs. of push force to 1/4” deflection, minimum.
If retensioning is required, loosen motor mount bolts slightly, and and just loosen the jam nut on
the tensioning bolt. Then repeat the steps in the section above. If tension has stabilized, check
tension again after 40 hours of use, and then every 6 months thereafter.

See the Maintenance Section for more information on performng a belt tension adjustment.

Mulcher Assembly Section 3-4

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.



ASSEMBLY

PISTON MOTOR INSTALLATION

Install the motor into Mulcher head with work ports oriented horizontal and aft. Install motor
pressure and return hoses. The pressure port on the motor is “B-port”, or the upper port (see
photo below ).

Fill the motor with oil through upper, case-drain port after installation into Mulcher bon-
net (see photo below). Fill motor with new, filtered AW46 oil (approximately 30 oz., must
meet ISO 18/16/13).

Install elbow fitting into upper case-drain port and connect %” case-drain hose to elbow, then
fill hose with oil and install male, quick coupler onto hose. For installation of pre-assembled
head onto an existing boom, insure that oil in reservoir meets cleanliness standard.

A19INTSSVY

Mulcher Assembly Section 3-5

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.



ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY

CASE DRAIN HOSE SYSTEM

The Growler Mulcher head utilizes a
hydraulic motor case drain. The case
drain hose runs from the top case

drain port on the Mulcher motor to the
hydraulic tank on the tractor or other
boom unit. Clamps need to be added
along the length of the Tiger boom to
accomodate the case drain hose, and
the plug on bottom of the hydraulic tank
will need to be removed to install the tee
fitting and hose. For this reason, it is
necessary to_either drain the hydraulic
tank before installing the case drain hose
system, or to use the vacuum option
detailed on the facing page.

Mulcher Assembly Section 3-6

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.



ASSEMBLY

CASE DRAIN HOSE VACUUM OPTION

The plug at the bottom of the wheel
well tank can be removed without loss
of hydraulic oil using a small Shop Vac
vacuum.

Using a wrench, remove the plug from
the filler neck and set aside. Remove
the breather cap from the top of the tank.
Replace the breather cap with the plug
that was removed from the filler neck
and tighten with wrench.

A19INTSSVY

Set up and secure a small Shop Vac
on an even surface on the back of the
tractor. Place the Shop Vac hose in the
tank’s filler neck and stuff a rag around the shop vac hose where it enters the tank to create a
tight seal around the hose. Turn the vacuum on.

Remove the plug from the bottom of the wheel well tank with a wrench and set aside. The
hydraulic oil should not leak because of the vacuum created. Replace the plug with the tee
fitting provided and tighten with a wrench. Install adapter and the Case Drain Hose in the side
of the Tee. Clean the plug that was removed from the bottom of the wheel well tank and place
it in the other end of the tee.

With all items tightened, it is now possible to turn off the Shop Vac. A small amount of
hydraullic oil may be found in the Shop Vac vacuum hose and compartment. Re-install the
breather cap into the top of the tank and replace the plug in the filler tube.

Mulcher Assembly Section 3-7

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.



ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY

FINAL PREPARATION FOR OPERATION

Place operator’s safety and operation decals on the steering column and side console where
they are clearly visible to the operator. These decals should be understood by each operator of
the machine in conjunction with the Safety and Operation Sections of this book. The decals are
to be maintained in good condition as a reminder to the operator, and should be replaced if
damaged.

All bosses, pins and pivot points will need to be greased as instructed in the Maintenance
Section of this manual. The hydraulic reservoir can also be filled with the recommended fluid
(see Maintenance Section) and the filter installed in the top of the tank. Double check all fittings
and fasteners BEFORE starting tractor. Also secure any loose hoses together with zip ties and
wrap with split hoses where friction may occur on the hoses.

BEFORE starting or operating the tractor you must read and understand the Safety and
Operation Sections of this manual completely.

BE SURE THE BALL VALVES ARE OPEN! Start tractor and allow instruments to stabilize.
Using a piece of paper or cardboard as noted in the Safety and Maintenance Sections, check
all fittings and connections for hydraulic leaks.

If a leak is found, you must shut down the tractor and set the cutter on the ground. Before
attempting to fix the leak, you must actuate the lift valve handles several times to relieve any
pressure in the lines.

Before operating the mulcher, the cutter head and boom should be slowly moved throughout
the full range of motion. Watch for any condition that would cause pinching or excess stress on
the hoses. The steering and front axle travel should also be carefully moved through their full
range of motion. If any condition occurs in which the hoses contact the tires, the steering and /
or front axle travel may need to be limited as described in the tractor operator’'s manual. This
should also be done if the tires rub, or are extremely close to any other part of the mower, such
as the hydraulic tank or draft beam. This may include adding shims or adjusting stop bolts in
the tractor front to solve the problem. While checking motion, you should also check that the
control circuits are connected according to the operator’s decal for the valve handles.

MULCHER TESTING

Take the tractor to a place free of loose objects on the ground. Operate the cylinders through
their full range of motion again, to clear the lines of air. Follow the instructions in the Operation
Section to operate the mulcher. Vibration of the mulcher should be minimal at all times.

If any parts of this Assembly Section, or any other section of this manual are not clearly

understood you must contact your dealer or the address on the front of this manual for
assistance!

Mulcher Assembly Section 3-8

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.




OPERATION SECTION

Boom Operation Section




OPERATION

OPERATION

TIGER BOOM MULCHER
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Tiger Booms are manufactured with quality material by skilled workers. The Boom is designed to attach to a
tractor and operate various heads for a wide range of vegetative maintenance applications. The boom and
heads are equipped with safety warning decals, protective deflectors, shields, and other safety features to
provide operator and passerby protection, however, no shielding is 100% accurate. ALL safety equipment and
safety warning decals must be maintained on the unit in good operational condition at all times.

It is the operator’s responsibility to be knowledgeable of all potential operating hazards and to take every
reasonable precaution to ensure oneself, others, animals, and property are not injured or damaged by the
boom unit, tractor or a thrown object. Do not operate the boom and attached head if bystanders, passersby,
pets or livestock are within 300 feet of the unit.

This section of the Operator’'s Manual is designed to familiarize, instruct, and educate operators to the safe and
proper use of the boom and attached head. Pictures contained in this section are intended to be used as a
visual aid to assist in explaining the operation of a Boom and are not specific to a Boom. Some pictures may
show shields removed to enhance visual clarity. NEVER operate the boom unit without all safety equipment in
place and in good operational condition. The operator must be familiar with the boom unit and tractor

operation and all safety practices before beginning operation. Proper operation, as detailed in this manual, will
help ensure years of safe and satisfactory use of the Boom.

READ AND UNDERSTAND THE ENTIRE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY SECTION OF THIS
MANUAL AND THE TRACTOR MANUAL BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO USE THE TRACTOR AND
IMPLEMENT. If you do not understand any of the instructions, contact your nearest authorized dealer for a
full explanation. Pay close attention to all safety signs and safety messages contained in this manual and
those affixed to the implement and tractor.

A\SAFETY
READ, UNDERSTAND, and FOLLOW the following Safety Messages. Serious injury or
death may occur unless care is taken to follow the warnings and instructions stated in the =2
Safety Messages. Always use good common sense to avoid hazards.

Si no lee ingles, pida ayuda a alguien que si lo lea para que le { LEA EL

A PELIGRO traduzca las medidas de seguridad.

Mulcher Operation Section 3-2

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.




OPERATION

OPERATOR REQUIREMENTS

Safe operation of the unit is the responsibility of a qualified operator. A qualified operator has read and
understands the implement and tractor Operator’s Manuals and is experienced in implement and tractor
operation and all associated safety practices. In addition to the safety messages contained in this manual,
safety signs are affixed to the implement and tractor. If any part of the operation and safe use of this
equipment is not completely understood, consult an authorized dealer for a complete explanation.

If the operator cannot read the manuals for themselves or does not completely understand the operation of the
equipment, it is the responsibility of the supervisor to read and explain the manuals, safety practices, and
operating instructions to the operator.

Safe operation of equipment requires that the operator wear approved Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)
for the job conditions when attaching, operating, servicing, and repairing the equipment. PPE is designed to
provide operator protection and includes the following safety wear:

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE)
» Always Wear Safety Glasses

» Hard Hat

* Steel Toe Safety Footwear

o
9
~
>
-
@)
pa

vy

W

* Gloves

 Hearing Protection

* Close Fitting Clothing

* Respirator or Filter Mask (depends on operating conditions)

VRN

NEVER use drugs or alcohol immediately before or while operating the
Tractor and Implement. Drugs and alcohol will affect an operator’s

alertness and coordination and therefore affect the operator’s ability to
operate the equipment safely. Before operating the Tractor or Implement,

an operator on prescription or over-the-counter medication must consult

a medical professional regarding any side effects of the medication that
would hinder their ability to operate the Equipment safely. NEVER

knowingly allow anyone to operate this equipment when their alertness or
coordination is impaired. Serious injury or death to the operator or others
could result if the operator is under the influence of drugs or alcohol. (SG-27)

4\ DANGER

Mulcher Operation Section 3-3

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.



OPERATION

TRACTOR REQUIREMENTS

In addition to tractor horsepower and size required to operate the boom unit, the tractor must also be properly
equipped to provide operator protection, to alert approaching vehicle drivers of the tractor’s presence, and to ensure
tractor stability when mowing with the boom fully extended.

Tractor Requirements and Capabilities

» ASAE approved Roll-Over Protective Structure (ROPS) or ROPS cab and seat belt.

» Operator Protection -- Tractor must be equipped with protective structure such as operator cage or lexan win-
dow to protect operator from thrown object and falling objects

» Tractor Safety Devices -- Slow Moving Vehicle (SMV) emblem, lighting, etc.

o  Tractor Ballast -- As required to maintain at least 1500 Ibs. on left rear tire

z
O
'—
<
o
m
o
O

ROPS and Seat Belt

The tractor must be equipped with a Roll-Over-Protective-Structure (ROPS) (tractor cab or roll-bar) and seat belt

to protect the operator from falling off the tractor, especially during a roll over where the driver could be crushed
and killed. Only operate the tractor with the ROPS in the raised position and seat belt fastened. Tractor models not
equipped with a ROPS and seat belt should have these life saving features installed by an authorized dealer.

Operate this Equipment only with a Tractor equipped with an approved
AWARN ING| roll-over-protective system (ROPS). Always wear seat belts. Serious

injury or even death could result from falling off the tractor--particularly
during a turnover when the operator could be pinned under the ROPS.

ELYING DEBRIS AND FALLING
OBJECTS

Pieces of wood and rock can be thrown from the Mulcher.
This condition is dangerous, and the Mulcher should not
be operated when anyone is within a safety zone of 300
feet from the Mulcher.

Conditions are especially dangerous when the Mulcher is
being raised up and out of the material that it is working
on, or when the Mulcher is being lowered onto new
material.

Mulcher Operation Section 3-4

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.



OPERATION

Operator Thrown Object Protection

The tractor must be equipped with protective equipment to shield the operator from falling and thrown objects.
For cab tractors, the tractor must be equipped with an operator safety screen on its right side or the right

side windows must be fitted with a shatter resistant safety window. For non-cab tractors, the tractor must be

equipped with a ROPS and operator protective safety cage that provides protection to the right and above the
operator seat. DO NOT remove the ROPS from non-cab tractors to equip a safety cage.

Boom Unit Pre-Operation Inspection and Service

Inspect and service the boom arm and head prior to operation. Damaged and/or broken parts should be repaired
and/or replaced immediately. To ensure the unit is ready for operation, conduct the following:

Never Leave the mower unattended while the head is in the
AWARN ING raised position. The mower could fall causing serious injury to
anyone who might inadvertently be under the mower.
BOOM ARM ASSEMBLY

* Inspect condition of each arm section weldment
* Ensure all pins are in place.
* Ensure all bolts, nuts and rollpins are properly installed.

» Check condition of bushings at boom pivot points and
hydraulic cylinder tangs.

» Ensure each hydraulic cylinder is installed and retained

correctly. Ensure the proper size pins are used to retain
the cylinders in place and are secured properly.

HYDRAULIC LINE INSPECTION

» Check for hydraulic leaks along hoses, cylinders and
fittings. IMPORTANT: DO NOT use your hands to
check for oil leaks. Use a piece of heavy paper or
cardboard to check for hydraulic oil leaks.

* Inspect the condition of the valve mounting.

* Ensure fittings are properly connected.

Mulcher Operation Section 3-5

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.

o
9
~
>
-
@)
pa




z
O
'—
<
o
m
o
O

OPERATION

MULCHER HEAD INSPECTION

* Be certain the Mulcher and tractor are OFF before
conducting any inspection.

MULCHER head photos

« Inspect teeth and bolts for looseness and excessive wear.
When teeth become significantly worn (after 40-50 hrs),
rotate all teeth 180°. When that side becomes worn, rotate
teeth 90°, and then rotate 180° to have the final side in
front. Each side will maintain a useful face for a shorter
time than the side before. After all four sides have been
used, replace teeth with a new set. Replace damaged and
worn teeth as needed.

* Ensure chain deflectors are in position and not damaged.

Replace worn, broken, and missing sections immediately.

« Inspect that all bolts and screws are in position and are
properly torqued.

 Ensure hydraulic lines are properly connected to the
hydraulic motor. Check for hydraulic leaks along hoses
and fittings. DO NOT use your hands to check for oil leaks.
Use a piece of heavy paper or cardboard to check for
hydraulic oil leaks.

« Inspect the condition of the drive belt and adjust belt

tension regularly. (See Maintenance Section). NEW TEETH
« Ensure the all shields are in place and in good repair.
« Remove any debris which may be wrapped around the
cuttershaft.
« Inspect the condition of skid shoes and hardware.
WORN TEETH

All Safety Shields, Guards and other safety devices including (but not limited to) - Deflectors,
Steel Guards and Gearbox Shields must be used and maintained in good working

condition. All safety devices should be inspected carefully at least daily for missing or
broken components. Missing, broken, or worn items must be replaced at once to reduce the
possibility of injury or death from thrown objects, entanglement, or blade contact.

A\ DANGER

Mulcher Operation Section 3-6

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.



OPERATION

MOTOR OPERATION

For operation in temperatures at 0°F to 32°F, start tractor, run at idle, then start Mulcher and
run it for two (2) minutes minimum. Gradually increase tractor speed to 2,200 rpm, and let it
run an additional one (1) minute prior to shutdown or conducting any work with Mulcher.

During working operation of Mulcher, the tractor shall be run at 2,200 rpm minimum to insure
adequate oil supply to the piston motor.

AWARNING

Avoid contact with hot surfaces including hydraulic oil tanks, pumps, motors, valves and
hose connections. Relieve hydraulic pressure before performing maintenance or repairs.
Use gloves and eye protection when servicing hot components. Contact with a hot surface
or fluid can cause serious injury from burns or scalding. (SG-34)

Mulcher Operation Section 3-7

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.

o
T
m
>
-
@)
pa




OPERATION

OPERATING GUIDELINES

The purpose of the Growler Mulcher head is road-side
cutting of standing trees and mulching of downed foliage.
Do not manually feed debris into the Mulcher head. The
head is to be moved into or over foliage by application of the
boom only.

To cut down small standing brush or trees (4” diameter),
the head can be lowered down on top of the foliage. For
larger diameter trees, index the front of head into the tree
trunk and cut off the tree. This may require moving the
head up and down while holding cutter against the tree, to
allow the cutter to work through the tree. Use caution when
performing this procedure to prevent the tree from falling
on the tractor. The Mulcher can be lowered down on top of
the trunk or stump after the upper portion is downed. This
procedure requires proper positioning of the mulcher head
to index the cutter on the stump.

z
O
'—
<
o
m
o
O

Use caution when cutting through the trunk of the tree to
prevent the tree or branches from falling on the tractor.

4\ CAUTION

The cutter may stall when cutting heavy material, and may require moving the cutter out
of foliage. Allow cutter speed to recover and increase to normal, maximum speed before
introducing cutter back into foliage.

Prior to mulching foilage on ground or operating close to ground, lower the mulcher to just above
the ground and drive ahead without running Mulcher, to determine that area is clear of obstacles
or debris that may damage the cutter. For cutting close to ground, lower head to just above
ground and travel forward at minimum speed. For mulching downed foliage on the ground, lower
the head to just above ground (approximately 2”), and pass the head over foilage, fore and aft,
to mulch material. If tractor has a “creeper” gear, it is best to drive forward passing the head over
the top of foliage.

Mulcher Operation Section 3-8

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.



OPERATION

Tractor PRE-OPERATION Inspection

Mower ID# Make
Date: Shift

CORPORATION

Before conducting the inspection, make sure the tractor engine is off, all rotation has stopped
HAWARNING| and the tractor is in park with the parking brake engaged. Make sure the mower is resting on
the ground or securely blocked up and all hydraulic pressure has been relieved.

Item Condition at Start Specific Comments
of Shift if not O.K.

The flashing lights function properly

o
9
~
>
-
@)
pa

The SMV Sign is clean and visible

The tires are in good condition with proper pressure

The wheel lug bolts are tight

The tractor brakes are in good condition

The steering linkage is in good condition

There are no visible oil leaks

The hydraulic controls function properly
The ROPS or ROBS Cab is in good condition

The seatbelt is in place and in good condition

The 3-point hitch is in good condition

The drawbar pins are securely in place

The PTO master shield is in place

The engine oil level is full

The brake fluid level is full

The power steering fluid level is full

The fuel level is adequate

The engine coolant fluid level is full

The radiator is free of debris

The air filter is in good condition

Operator’s Signature:

DO NOT OPERATE an UNSAFE TRACTOR or MOWER

This Inspection Form may be freely duplicated for extra copies.

Mulcher Operation Section 3-9

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.



OPERATION

Boom PRE-OPERATION Inspection

Mower ID# Make
CORPORATION Date: Shift

Before conducting the inspection, make sure the tractor engine is off, all rotation has stopped
AWARNING| and the tractor is in park with the parking brake engaged. Make sure the mower is resting on
the ground or securely blocked up and all hydraulic pressure has been relieved.

Item Condition at Start Specific Comments
of Shift if not O.K.

The Operator’s Manual is in the tractor

z
O
'—
<
o
m
o
o

All safety decals are in place and legible

The mounting frame bolts are in place and tight

The boom connection bolts & pins are tight

There are no cracks in boom

The hydraulic cylinders pins are tight

The hydraulic pump hose connections are tight

The hydraulic valve controls function properly

There are no leaking or damaged hoses

The hydraulic oil level is full

There is no evidence of hydraulic leaks

The blades are not chipped, cracked or bent

The blade bolts are tight

The deflectors are in place and in good condition

The boom shields are in place and in good condition

The skid shoes are in good condition and tight

There are no cracks or holes in boom deck

The hydraulic motor mounting bolts are tight

The boom head spindle housing is tight and lubricated

Operator’s Signature:

DO NOT OPERATE an UNSAFE TRACTOR or MOWER

This Inspection Form may be freely duplicated for extra copies.

Mulcher Operation Section 3-10

© 2019 Alamo Group Inc.



MAINTENANCE SECTION

Mulcher Maintenance Section 4-1




MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Tiger Mulchers are designed for high performance and rugged durability, yet with simplified
maintenance. The purpose of this section of the manual is to help the operator in the regular
servicing of the Mulcher. Regular maintenance at the intervals mentioned will result in the
maximum efficency and long life of the Tiger Mulcher.

When you purchase a Tiger Mulcher you also acquire another valuable asset, Tiger’s parts
organization. Our rapid and efficent service has guaranteed the customer satisfaction for many
years. Tiger parts keep up with the demands for efficiency, safety and endurance expected of
the Tiger Mulcher.

Mulcher Maintenance Section 4-2

© 2020 Alamo Group Inc.



MAINTENANCE

TOOTH MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT

The mulcher teeth have four (4) cutting edges.
The majority of the cutting is done by the
outboard edge of tooth (away from drum).
Monitor the wear on the teeth. Do not allow
teeth to wear to the extent that the tooth holder
begins to wear. When teeth contact the ground,
wear increases significantly.

Each edge of tooth will last approximately

40 hours. After the first edge becomes worn,
remove bolt, and rotate tooth 180° Insure tooth
is seated completely into holder. Apply Anti-
Seize to threads of bolt, reinstall bolt, and torque
bolts to 33 ft-Ibs. After the second edge has
become worn, rotate tooth 90°. Reinstall as per
the above instructions. After the third edge has
become worn, rotate tooth 180°. Reinstall as per
the above instructions.

If an individual tooth is chipped or broken,
remove, and replace with new tooth. Monitor
condition of securing bolts. If they become
damaged or worn, replace them. When replacing
teeth, also replace securing bolts.

NOTE: When replacing a worn tooth, the
securing bolt should ALWAYS be replaced at
the same time.

Mulcher Maintenance Section 4-3

© 2020 Alamo Group Inc.

JONVNILNIVIA



MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

CUTTERSHAFT BEARING REPLACEMENT

Support cuttershaft with overhead hoist. Remove
sprockets, grease hoses, fittings, and bearings. Inspect
and clean stub shafts, then apply anti-seize to both stub
shafts.

Install the Non-Expansion Bearing on Drive-End first.

Insure that snap ring that secures bearing insert in

bearing housing of non-expansion bearing for drive-end

bearing is installed in inboard groove, to make assembly

“non-expansion.” Remove lock plate from face of lock nut

Turn locknut counter-clockwise until bearing will freely Remove lock plate from face of lock
slide onto stub shaft. Index holes in bearing housing over .

studs in bonnet.

Locate cuttershaft in bonnet to bias it slightly (1/16”) to
drive side. Note: as lock nut is tightened (clockwise),
adapter sleeve moves inboard into bearing, gripping stub
shaft and pushing it inboard, or bearing housing outboard.
Tighten lock collar using both hands as tight as possible.
Then scribe a reference line on face of lock collar and
adapter sleeve.

Using spanner wrench or drift and hammer, tighten
locknut clockwise by 7/8 to 1 turn from reference mark.
Secure bearing housing to bonnet housing by snugging
nuts and check that cuttershaft is centered in bonnet. If
cuttershatft is not centered, then loosen lock collar, adjust
position of cuttershaft, and retighten lock collar.

Slide lock plate over shaft and align tang of lock plate with
slot in adapter sleeve. TIGHTEN locknut until slots in lock
plate overlap the two threaded holes in face of locknut.
Insert and tighten button head screws into locknut face.
Remove nuts and install hardened washers onto studs.
Apply Loctite 271 to studs, install 7/16-14 grade 9 nuts
and torque to 61 ft-lbs.

Install hardened washers, apply
Loctite 271 to studs, and torque
nuts to 61 ft-Ibs.

Mulcher Maintenance Section 4-4

© 2020 Alamo Group Inc.



MAINTENANCE

CUTTERSHAFT BEARING REPLACEMENT cont.

Installation of Expansion Bearing, Non-Drive End

Insure that snap ring that secures bearing insert in
bearing housing of expansion bearing for non-drive
end is installed in outboard groove, to make bearing
assembly “expansion” capable. Remove lock plate
from face of lock nut. Turn locknut counter-clockwise
until bearing will freely slide onto stub shaft. Index
holes in bearing housing over studs in bonnet.

Snug bearing housing to bonnet housing. Push
bearing insert inboard until it stops. Tighten lock collar
using both hands as tight as possible. Then scribe a

reference line on face of lock collar and adapter sleeve.

Using spanner wrench or drift and hammer, tighten
locknut clockwise by 7/8 to 1 turn from reference mark.
Slide lock plate over shaft and align tang of lock plate
with slot in adapter sleeve. TIGHTEN locknut until slots
in lock plate overlap the two threaded holes in face

of locknut. Insert and tighten button head screws into
locknut face.

Remove nuts, install hardened washers onto studs,
Apply Loctite 271 to studs, install 7/16-14 grade 9
nuts and torque to 61 ft.-Ibs Then re-install grease
hose and fittings from original bearings. Re-install
sprockets, taper-locks, and belt (see “Belt Installation
and Tensioning”).

Remove lock plate from face of lock
nut.

Install hardened washers, apply
Loctite 271 to studs, and torque
nuts to 61 ft-Ibs.

Mulcher Maintenance Section 4-5

© 2020 Alamo Group Inc.

JONVNILNIVIA



MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

BELT INSTALLATION AND TENSIONING

1) Snug motor mount bolts to just pull motor mount plate to upper belt
housing.

2) Install sprocket and taper-lock onto cuttershatft.

3) Position sprocket on cuttershaft and secure taper-lock to position
sprocket within 1/8” of grease hose fitting to cuttershaft bearing.
Torque set screws in taper-lock to 36 ft-lbs.

4) Then place belt over cuttershaft sprocket and loop belt over motor
sprocket (with taper-lock) and slide motor sprocket/taper-lock onto
motor shaft. Position motor sprocket on motor shaft to align with
lower sprocket. Place straight edge across faces of sprockets to
align sprockets so that straight edge contacts the inside and outside
edges of both sprockets (see photo). The sprockets must align
within 1/16”, as shown for both illustrations in Figure 1, i.e. place
straight edge flat across upper sprocket and swing it across lower
sprocket, also place straight edge flat across lower sprocket and
swing it across upper sprocket. The allowable gap/misalignment for
both cases is 1/16” between straight edge and
inner or outer edge of other sprocket, whichever
is more. Secure taper-lock into sprocket with
set screws; torque set screws to 36 ft-lbs., and
confirm that alignment is within 1/16”.

Mulcher Maintenance Section 4-6

© 2020 Alamo Group Inc.



MAINTENANCE

BELT INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT

5) Tension belt at room temperature Tension Meter
(65°F-80°F). ¢ PN 06520386

6) Tension belt slowly by gradually turning the

%" tensioning bolt to push motor up. BELT TENSION ADJUSTMENT

The Growler drive belt will relax after initial
use of the mulcher. After approximately 10
hours of moderate use the belt will have
stretched to the maximum and will not stretch
any further.

7) Measure tension with tension meter using
meter inputs of: Span Length = .350
meters, and Belt Mass Constant = .008
Kg./meter, or use push gauge. Target a
tension of 68 Hz, or 11 Ibs. push force to %"

flecti ini h hoto).
deflection, minimum (show photo) Belt tension must be checked after the first

10 hours of operation and re-tensioned (cold/
at room temperature) to a minimum of 68
hz, or 11 Ibs. of push force to 1/4” deflection,
minimum. If retensioning is required,

8) Measure the tension at three (3) clocking
positions 12, 4, and 8 o’clock (120° apart)
of cutter and average the values.

9) Then torque motor mount bolts to 90 ft-Ibs. loosen motor mount bolts slightly, and and
and tighten the jam nut on the tensioning just loosen the jam nut on the tensioning
bolt. Re-check tension. Tension shall be bolt. Then repeat the steps in the adjacent
within 68-74 hz or 11-13 Ibs. push force to section. If tension has stabilized, check
14" deflection. tension again after 40 hours of use, and then

every 6 months thereafter.

Mulcher Maintenance Section 4-7

© 2020 Alamo Group Inc.

JONVNILNIVIA



MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

PISTON MOTOR REPLACEMENT

Install the motor into Mulcher head with work ports oriented horizontal and aft. Install motor
pressure and return hoses. The pressure port on the motor is “B-port”, or the upper port (see
photo below ).

Fill the motor with oil through upper, case-drain port after installation into Mulcher bonnet (see
photo below). Fill motor with new, filtered AW46 oil (approximately 30 oz., must meet ISO
18/16/13).

Install elbow fitting into upper case-drain port and connect %” case-drain hose to elbow, then
fill hose with oil and install male, quick coupler onto hose. For installation of pre-assembled
head onto an existing boom, insure that oil in reservoir meets cleanliness standard.

See Parts Section for hardware used.

Mulcher Maintenance Section 4-8

© 2020 Alamo Group Inc.



MAINTENANCE

CUTTERSHAFT LUBRICATION

Description Application General Specification Recommended Lubricant
Cutter Shaft Grease Gun Lithium-Complex Mobil Delvac® Xtreme Grease
NLGI 2-ISO 320 Mobilgrease CM-S

GREASING CUTTER SHAFT BEARINGS

Locate grease zerks on back side of mulcher bonnet. Normal conditions require one or
two pumps in each bearing, using Lithium-Complex Extreme Pressure grease conforming
to NLG12-ISO 320 specifications. This is to be done with a standard grease gun daily or
at 8 hour intervals. CAUTION: Over greasing may cause premature seal failure.

Mulcher Maintenance Section 4-9

© 2020 Alamo Group Inc.

JONVNILNIVIA



MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

Replacing Shaft Seal
on Mulcher Motor

Tools and Equipment Required:

e Snap ring pliers (to squeeze/compress the snap ring)
e Green Loctite No. 270

e Petroleum jelly

e Cleaning solvent

e New shaft seal

e Assembly tools (available on request)

Figure 1 illustrates the area of the unit where the work is
to be done and some key items which will be referenced
with these instructions.

As shown in Figure 2, remove the Snap Ring with a set of
snhap ring pliers. You may have to lightly tap the snap ring
pliers once the Snap Ring is compressed to free it from
the housing.

Remove the existing Shaft Seal from the housing. You
may have to use needle-nose pliers or an o-ring pick to
pry the Shaft Seal out. (Figure 3)

Care must be taken NOT to:
a. Damage the Shaft Seal Race

b. Drop shaft seal fragments into the unit (if shaft seal
fragments drop into the unit and they cannot be
recovered, then the unit must be disassembled to
free it of the contamination).

Use cleaning solvent and a lift-free rag to thoroughly
clean the surface indicated in Figure 4. The old shaft
seal had Loctite on its outside diameteric surface and
remnants of the Loctite may still be on the indicated
surface of the housing.

Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4

Mulcher Maintenance Section 4-10

© 2020 Alamo Group Inc.




MAINTENANCE

If available, place an Assembly Sleeve Tool over the drive
shaft as illustrated. Apply petroleum jelly to the outside
surface of the Assembly Sleeve Tool. (Figure 5)

Apply petroleum jelly to the inside diametric surface of the
Shaft Seal. Apply Green Loctite No. 270 to the outside
diametric surface of the Shaft Seal, then spread it to a
uniform thickness with your finger. (Figure 6)

Figure 5

Lightly press the Shaft Seal onto the Assembly
Sleeve Tool as illustrated in Figure 7.

Use a suitable Shaft Seal Driver Tool and a soft
hammer to drive the Shaft Seal into the housing.

Figure 6

Note: There is no shoulder to stop seal during

installation. Do not push seal beyond snap ring
groove. (Figure 8)

Once the Shaft Seal is in its final position wipe away
any excess Loctite. (Figure 8)

Reinstall the Snap Ring making sure that it is fully
engaged into the snap ring groove. (Figure 9)

Figure 7

Figure 8

Figure 9

Mulcher Maintenance Section 4-11

© 2020 Alamo Group Inc.

JONVNILNIVIA



MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE

TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

* These are intended to be general specifications. See tractor operators or service
manual for exact specifications for your unit.

Mulcher Maintenance Section 4-12

© 2020 Alamo Group Inc.



GROWLER MULCHER

PARTS SECTION




PART NAME INDEX

PARTS ORDERING GUIDE..........coiitiiiitiiese ittt b bbb e s e e s e s e e e e e e e e ae e b e e R e e Rt eh e AR e AR e AR e R e b e e e et e s e n e s eseeseeneebennennennea 3
MULCHER HEAD ... bbb bbb s h e e d e e e s a e e b e e b e SRS E e e b e AR e s b e b s b s e e b e b e s e e e e b e s b b nr e 4
DRIVE - BENGAL MULCHER HEAD.L......oiit ittt st ettt s h b b sh b b se e s e ae e bt snenannre 6
DRIVE - SABER MULCHER HEAD........oitit ittt sttt h st a e e bbbt e e b s e e se e s e s e nn e e eneeseeneenennennennea 8
MULCHER HEAD ANVIL-CHAIN OPTION. ...ttt sttt se s sre s seess et et sae e sre st re e sresesresessesesnesessssnesssnesssnenssnens 10
MULCHER HEAD ANVIL = FLAP OPTION.......oiiitititeie ettt st h e bbb e bbb 12
MULCHER HEAD BENGAL BOOM.......oiiiiititiiesieseee ettt sa a1 sa e se e et h e s e bt ah e b s b sh e R e s e se e s e e e e e e e e e e e eneenenne e 14
MULCHER HEAD SABER BOOM.......oooitiiiiieetereeeseete sttt sttt st s e se s e ssese s e s see s e sa e et e et s h et rene s e ne s e seereneenenresesre e nrens 16
BOOM SWIVEL AND CLAMP. ..ot e e b e bbb b e b se e b e b e e b e b s 18
CASE DRAIN BOOM AND TANK ..ottt e e e a e b et s b e R e s b e a e e R R e s e e se e b e e se e s e e e e e e ebenbesaeare 20
CASE DRAIN HOSE CHART ..ottt sttt ettt r s a1 b e s a2t s a2 e s e e e e s e e e et e aeeh e e Rt e b e e R e e R e AR e e R e e R e s e e ee e R e s e ne e s enn e e e e enennenneeren 21
[ O I USRS 22
N[O I s TP O ST 24

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc. Parts Section -2




PARTS ORDERING GUIDE

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -3




MULCHER HEAD

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -4




MULCHER HEAD

Continued...

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 1 BONNET,MULCHER

2 06370302 1 COVER,DRIVE,MULCHER,36

3 06370305 1 MNT,SKID,LH,MULCHER,36

5 06412061 1 SKID SHOE,MULCHER,RH,36

6 06412076 1 SKID SHOE,MULCHER,LH,36

7 06403255 4 GUARD,STRING,MLCHR,36

8 06520089 1 BEARING,CUTTERSHAFT (NON-DRIVE END)
9 06533008 4 FLATWASHER,7/16,SAE,L9

10 06531011 4 HEX NUT,7/16 NC,L9

1 30570 1 ELBOW,1/8X90,STEEL -HP

12 06403571 1 COVER,NONDRIVE,MUL CHER,36,2
13 21530 9 CAPSCREW,1/4" X 1" NC

14 2A361612 32 PLOW BOLT,3/8X1 1/2,NC,GR5

15 21627 32 NYLOCK NUT,3/8",NC

16 22016 8 FLATWASHER,3/8",GR8

17 06320233 1 CTTRSHFT,MULCHER,36,2

18 06520593 42 TOOTH,QUADCO,MULCHER

19 21633 1 CAPSCREW,3/8X 1 3/4NC,GR8

20 06505362 1 HOSE, GREASE

21 06744077 1 TOOTH KIT, COMPLETE SET (NOT SHOWN)

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc. Parts Section -5




DRIVE - BENGAL MULCHER HEAD

GROWLER MULCHER

TO QUICK COUPLER
#06503226

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -6




DRIVE - BENGAL MULCHER HEAD

Continued...

ITEM PART NO. QTY.

1 —

2 06403570
3 33881

4 21530

5 06770119
6 06520494
7 06520600
8 26142A

9 06520602
10 06370307
11 06504150
12 06501229
13 06503224
14 06370306
15 6T2279
16 31580

17 06533004
18 32838

19 33764

20 21785

21 06520089
22 30570

23 06531011
24 06533008
25 21700

26 27589

27 06412439
28 06501230
29 06505362
30 30570

31 06503225
32 06505376

GROWLER MULCHER

1

1
6
6
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
4
4
4
2
2
2
1
1
4
4
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1

DESCRIPTION
BONNET,MULCHER
COVER,DRIVE,MULCHER,36,2
CAPSCREW,FLG, 3/8 X 3/4,NC
CAPSCREW,1/4" X 1" NC
BSHNG,1 1/4SPLN14,06520601
BUSHING, TAPER LOCK,1.94SHFT
SPROCKET,HT500,5.26X14MM
KEY, /12X 1/2X 2
BELT,HT500,8MMPX1120MM
COVER,MOTOR,MULCHER,36,2
MOTOR,PISTON,075,LINDE
HOSE, 1" X 55"
KIT,FLANGE,#16,CODE62,METRIC
MOUNT,MOTOR,MULCHER,36,2
CAPSCREW, 1/2X 11/2NC,GR 8
HEX NUT, /2" NC,GR 8

FLAT WASHER,1/2,SAE,GR 8
HEX NUT, 5/8" NC GR8
FLATWASHER,5/8",GR 8,SAE
CAPSCREW, 5/8 X 2 1/2,NC, GR8
BEARING,CUTTERSHAFT (DRIVE END)
ELBOW,1/8X90,STEEL-HP

HEX NUT,7/16 NC,L9
FLATWASHER,7/16,SAE,L9

HEX NUT, /2", NF

CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 3,NF,GR8
SHIM, 18GA, MULCHER 2

CASE DRAIN HOSE

HOSE, GREASE

ELBOW, GREASE HOSE

ELBOW

CLAMPKIT, HOSE, 2X 1.40,1X 1.3

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -7




DRIVE - SABER MULCHER HEAD

GROWLER MULCHER

TO QUICK COUPLER
#06503226

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -8




DRIVE - SABER MULCHER HEAD

Continued...

ITEM PART NO. QTY.

1 —

2 06403570
3 33881

4 21529

5 06770119
6 06520494
7 06520600
8 26142A

9 06520602
10 06370307
11 06504150
12 06501246
13 06503224
14 06370306
15 6T2279
16 31580

17 06533004
18 21777

19 33764

20 21785

21 06520089
22 30570

23 06531011
24 06533008
25 21700

26 27589

27 06412439
28 06501247
29 06505362
30 30570

31 06503225
32 06505376

GROWLER MULCHER

1

1
6
6
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
4
4
4
2
2
2
1
1
4
4
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1

DESCRIPTION
BONNET,MULCHER
COVER,DRIVE,MULCHER,36,2
CAPSCREW,FLG, 3/8 X 3/4,NC
CAPSCREW,1/4" X 3/4" NC
BSHNG,1 1/4SPLN14,06520601
BUSHING, TAPER LOCK,1.94SHFT
SPROCKET,HT500,5.26X14MM
KEY, /12X 1/2X 2
BELT,HT500,8MMPX1120MM
COVER,MOTOR,MULCHER,36,2
MOTOR,PISTON,075,LINDE
HOSE, 1" X 51"
KIT,FLANGE,#16,CODE62,METRIC
MOUNT,MOTOR,MULCHER,36,2
CAPSCREW, 1/2X 11/2NC,GR 8
HEX NUT, /2" NC,GR 8

FLAT WASHER,1/2,SAE,GR 8
NYLOCK HEX NUT, 5/8
FLATWASHER,5/8",GR 8,SAE
CAPSCREW, 5/8 X 21/2,NC
BEARING,SABER,CUTTERSHAFT
ELBOW,1/8X90,STEEL-HP

HEX NUT,7/16 NC,L9
FLATWASHER,7/16,SAE,L9

HEX NUT, /2", NF

CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 3,NF,GR8
SHIM, 18GA, MULCHER 2 (AS NEEDED)
CASE DRAIN HOSE, 3/4" X 57"
HOSE, GREASE

ELBOW, GREASE HOSE

ELBOW

CLAMPKIT, HOSE, 2X 1.40,1X 1.3

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -9




MULCHER HEAD ANVIL-CHAIN OPTION

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -10




MULCHER HEAD ANVIL-CHAIN OPTION

Continued...

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 1 BONNET, MULCHER

2 TF1033 2 GREASE ZERK, 1/8" FPT

3 21627 7 NYLOCK NUT, 3/8" NC

4 06537049 7 CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8" X 1-1/2" NC
5 21828 1 CAPSCREW, 3/4" X 1" NC

6 06370319 1 ANVIL, CHAIN, MULCHER, 36
7 22993 40 CHAIN, 9 LINK

8 28407 1 CABLE

9 28408 2 U-BOLT, CABLE, 5/16"

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc. Parts Section -11




MULCHER HEAD ANVIL - FLAP OPTION

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -12




MULCHER HEAD ANVIL - FLAP OPTION

Continued...

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 1 BONNET, MULCHER

2 TF1033 2 GREASE ZERK, 1/8" FPT

3 21627 13 NYLOCK NUT, 3/8" NC

4 06537049 13 CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8" X 1-1/2" NC
5 21828 1 CAPSCREW, 3/4" X 1" NC

6 22016 6 FLATWASHER, 3/8"

7 06370346 1 ANVIL, FLAP, MULCHER, 36
8 06499034 1 FLAP, MULCHER, 36

9 06403682 1 BAR, FLAP, MULCHER, 36

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc. Parts Section -13




MULCHER HEAD BENGAL BOOM

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -14




MULCHER HEAD BENGAL BOOM

Continued...

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 06320242 1 BONNET, MUCHER, 36, BNGL, 2

2 — 1 CYLINDER (REFER TO BOOM ARM ASSY)
3 TB1032 1 DOGLEG

4 TB1028 1 LINK, DOGLEG, W/BUSHING & ZERKS
5 TB1033 1 PIN,CLEVIS,1X4

6 06537021 2 ROLL PIN, 5MM X 50MM

7 TF3097 1 PIN,DECK PVT ARM 1X9-1/2

8 TB1030 1 PIN,PVT ARM 1" X 4-1/4"

9 33985 1 PIN,BOOM,50"

10 33986 1 PIN,BOOM 50"

1 21688 1 CAPSCREW, 7/16 X 3 1/4,NC

12 21677 1 NYLOCK NUT,7/16 NC

13 21635 3 CAPSCREW,3/8X2 1/4,NC

15 21627 3 NYLOCK NUT,3/8",NC

16 TB3010 3 BUSHING,1

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc. Parts Section -15




MULCHER HEAD SABER BOOM

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -16




MULCHER HEAD SABER BOOM

Continued...

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 06320243 1 BONNET, MULCHER, 36, SBR, 2

2 06310164 1 BOOM, SEC, SBR, T4

3 32316 1 LINKAGE, BOOM TO CYLINDER, SABER
4 32317 1 LINKAGE, CYLINDER TO SWIVEL

5 32318 6 BEARING, DX, 1-1/2X 1 LONG

6 33784 2 SPACER, 1.655 X .27

7 32313 2 PIN, MOUNT, SWIVEL, HEAD, MOWER
8 32319 2 PIN, LINKAGE, BOOM

9 32375 1 PIN, 1-1/2 X 3-13/16, W/HOLE

10 21677 5 NYLOCK NUT, 7/16 NC

1 21687 2 CAPSCREW, 7/16 X 3, NC

12 21688 3 CAPSCREW, 7/16 X 3-1/4, NC

13 32365 1 CYLINDER, 4 X 15

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc. Parts Section -17




BOOM SWIVEL AND CLAMP

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -18




BOOM SWIVEL AND CLAMP

Continued...

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

i —— - MAINFRAME *REFER TO TRACTOR MOUNT KIT
2 21782 1 CAPSCREW,5/8" X 1-3/4" NC
3 21777 1 NYLOCK NUT,5/8",NC

4 32381 1 PIN,CAPPED

5 32322 2 BUSHING

6 06505185 1 CLAMPKIT

7 6T3211 2 GREASE ZERK,1/8"NPT

8 21677 3 NYLOCK NUT,7/16",NC

9 32380 2 PIN,1"

10 21683 2 CAPSCREW,7/16" X 2",NC

1 TB1023 2 ROLL PIN

12 06420100 1 PIN,1-1/4"

1 J— - SPHERICAL BEARING *NOT FOR SALE
14 06700185 1 SWIVEL ASSEMBLY
06310150 1 SWIVEL WELDMENT

15 06520250 1 BEARING,WASHER

16 32810 2 ADAPTER,ELBOW

17 06501029 1 CYLINDER,3" X 13.88"

18 06420022 1 PIN, 1/5" X 12"

19 21688 1 CAPSCREW, 7/16" X 3-1/4"

20 06403689 1 SPACER

21 06505375 1 CLAMPKIT, HOSE

22 21681 1 CAPSCREW, 7/16" X 1-1/2" NC

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc. Parts Section -19




CASE DRAIN BOOM AND TANK

ITEM PART NO. QTY.

|
2 06505375
3 06503228
4 06503227
5 06503230
[ S—

7 -

8 06503225

GROWLER MULCHER

1

S = T S S S S

DESCRIPTION

BOOM CASE DRAIN HOSES (CHART ON NEXT PAGE)
CLAMPKIT, HOSE, 1 X 1.13, ADD ON

TEE, BRANCH, 3/4FP X 3/4MP Z 3/4FP

QUICK COUPLER, FEMALE, FLAT, 5/8 X 3/4 OR

ADAPTER, 3/4MP X 3/4MJ

CASE DRAIN HOSE TO TANK (CHART ON NEXT PAGE)

HEAD TO BOOM CASE DRAIN HOSE (CHART ON NEXT PAGE)
ELBOW

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -20




CASE DRAIN HOSE CHART

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -21




DECAL MAP

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc.

Parts Section -22




DECAL MAP

Continued...

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 6T3249A 1 DECAL, CAUT, TF1018 LUBE INSTR4
2 42399 2 DECAL, RED REFLECTOR

3 22839 2 DECAL, CAUT, HAND GREASE ONLY
4 D637 1 DECAL, SOLENOID DISCONNECT

5 D983 2 DECAL, DANGER, CTTRSHFTROT 3FT
6 4240006 1 DECAL, YELLOW REFLECTOR

7 6T3236 1 DECAL, MADE IN U.SA.

8 31522 1 DECAL, LOGO, TIGER, 10X5.5

9 D646 1 DECAL, DANGER, GUARD MISSING
10 00758194 1 DECAL, WARNING, BELT SHIELD

1 06550006 1 DECAL, GENUINE PARTS

12 06550057 1 DECAL, DOT, RED, PRESSURE

13 06550058 1 DECAL, DOT, BLUE, RETURN

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc. Parts Section -23




NOTES

GROWLER MULCHER

©2019 Alamo Group Inc. Parts Section -24



Warranty Section 7-1

WARRANTY
SECTION







WARRANTY INFORMATION

Tiger Corporation, 3301 N. Louise, Sioux Falls, South Dakota, warrants to the
original Retail Customer, the new Tiger equipment is free of defects in material and
workmanship. Any part of equipment that in Tiger’s judgement, show evidence of
such defects will be repaired or replaced without charge, provided that the failure of
part(s) shall have occurred within twelve (12) months from the date of delivery of
said equipment to the Retail Customer. Expendable components such as knives,
oil, chain sprockets, skid shoes, knife mounting disks and the like are excluded but
not limited to this warranty.

The Retail Customer must pay the transportation cost to and from the Tiger
Dealer’s service shop for warranty service. Warranty service will be performed by
the Tiger Dealer from whom the equipment was purchased, during service shop
regularly scheduled days and hours of operation.

All Tiger obligation under this warranty shall be terminated if the equipment is
modified or altered in ways not approved in writing by Tiger, if repair parts other than
genuine Tiger repair parts have been used, or if the equipment has been subject to
misuse, neglect, accident, improper maintenance or improper operation.

Tiger Corporation reserves the right to make improvements in design or
changes in specification at any time without incurring any obligation to owners of
equipment previously sold.

No agent or person has authority to alter, add to or waive the above warranties
which are agreed to be in the only warranties, representations or promises,
expressed or implied, as to the quality or performance of the products covered and
which do not include any implied warranty of merchantability or fithess. In no event
will Tiger be liable for incidental or consequential damages or injuries, including, but
not limited to, loss of profits, rental or substitute equipment or other commercial
loss.

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND
BEYOND THOSE EXPRESSED HEREIN.

It is the Purchasers obligation to sign the warranty registration form AFTER he /
she has Read and Understands the Operation and Safety Instructions stated
within this manual.




ONE LAST WORD
This manual cannot possibly cover all of the
potentially hazardous situations you will
encounter. By being familiar with the
safety rules, operating and maintenance
instructions in this manual you can help prevent
accidents. The objective of this manual is to
help make you a better operator. Remember,
SAFETY IS YOU!

Your safety and the safety of those around you
depends on YOU. Common sense should
play a large role in the operation of this machine.

Since we at Tiger Corporation are constantly striving to improve out products, we
reserve the right to change specifications or design at any time.




TO THE OWNER /OPERATOR /DEALER

To keep your implement running efficiently and safely, read your manual thoroughly and follow
these directions and the Safety Messages in this manual and on the machine. The table of
contents clearly identifies each section where you can easily find the information you need.

The Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA 1928.51 subpart C) makes the following
minimum requirements for tractor operators.

OWNER REQUIREMENTS:

Provide a Roll-Over-Protective Structure that meets the requirements of this Standard; and
Provide Seatbelts that meet the requirements of this Standard and SAE J3C; and

Ensure that each employee uses such Seatbelt while the tractor is moving; and

Ensure that each employee tightens the Seatbelt sufficiently to confine the employee to the
protected area provided by the ROPS.

PN PE

OPERATOR REQUIREMENTS:

Securely fasten seatbelt it the tractor has a ROPS.

Where possible, avoid operating the tractor near steep ditches, embankments, and holes.
Reduce speed when turning, crossing slopes, and on rough, slick, or muddy surfaces.
Stay off slopes too steep for safe operation.

Watch where you are going — especially at row ends, on roads, and around trees.

Do Not permit others to ride.

Operate the tractor smoothly — no jerky turns, starts, or stops.

Hitch only to the draw-bar and hitch points recommended by the tractor manufacturer.
When the tractor is stopped, set brakes securely and use park lock, if available

©CoNOOA~WNE




Printed in USA
© Tiger Corporation






